

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

---

e-ventures Worldwide, LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-646-FtM-PAM-CM
	:	
GOOGLE, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

---

**E-VENTURES’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RICHARD S. GORA (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
SINEAD A. RAFFERTY (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Gora LLC  
9 W. Broad Street, Suite 550  
Stamford, CT 06902  
Tel.: 203-424-8021  
[rich@goralaw.com](mailto:rich@goralaw.com)  
[sinead@goralaw.com](mailto:sinead@goralaw.com)

MATHEW WAGONER (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
The Wagoner Firm, PLLC  
8 Thurlow Terrace  
Albany, NY 12203  
[matt@thewagonerfirm.com](mailto:matt@thewagonerfirm.com)

IAN THOMAS HOLMES (Fla. Bar No. 44193)  
DAVID FRASER (Fla. Bar No. 91085)  
Holmes Kurnik, P.A.  
711 5th Ave S., Suite 200  
Naples, FL 34102-6628  
[iholmes@holmeskurnik.com](mailto:iholmes@holmeskurnik.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiff  
e-ventures Worldwide, LLC*

**PUBLIC VERSION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....I

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... II

**TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS**.....IV

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS**..... 5

    A. GOOGLE’S GUIDELINES..... 5

    B. GOOGLE’S SPAM TEAM TARGETS E-VENTURES BECAUSE [REDACTED] [REDACTED] [REDACTED] ..... 6

    C. GOOGLE SPENDS [REDACTED] [REDACTED] ..... 6

    D. GOOGLE FAILS TO [REDACTED] ..... 9

    E. E-VENTURES DOES WHATEVER GOOGLE TOLD IT TO REVOKE PURE SPAM ..... 12

    F. CAUSATION AND DAMAGES ..... 13

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 14

**I. GOOGLE IS NOT ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY UNDER THE CDA**..... 14

    A. CDA DOES NOT APPLY TO LANHAM ACT OR FDUPTA CLAIMS ..... 14

    B. SECTION 230(C)(1) OF THE CDA DOES NOT APPLY ..... 15

    C. SECTION 230(C)(2) OF THE CDA DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE QUESTIONS OF FACT EXISTS AS TO GOOGLE’S GOOD FAITH..... 17

**II. GOOGLE IS NOT ENTITLED TO FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION**..... 23

**III. GOOGLE VIOLATED THE LANHAM ACT AND FDUPTA**..... 24

**IV. GOOGLE TORTIOUSLY INTERFERED WITH E-VENTURES’ BUSINESS RELATIONSHIPS** ..... 25

**CONCLUSION** ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Advanced Protection Tech., Inc., v. Square D. Co.*,  
390 F.Supp.2d 1155, 1165 (M.D.Fla. 2005)..... 24

*Almedia v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
456 F.3d 1316 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 15, 18

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 14

*Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.*,  
570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 15

*Bluesky Greenland Envtl. Solutions v. 21<sup>st</sup> Century Planet Fund*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170898 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 4, 2013) ..... 25

*Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams*,  
532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... 19

*Doe v. GTE Corp.*,  
347 F.3d 655, 659–60 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 17

*e360Insight, LLC v. Comcast Corp.*,  
546 F.Supp.2d 605 (N.D. Ill 2008) ..... 22, 23

*Enigma Software Group USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC*,  
2016 WL 3773394 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 15

*Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC*,  
521 F.3d 1157 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) ..... 15, 17

*Ford Motor Co. v. GreatDomains.com, Inc.*,  
2001 WL 1176319 (E.D.Mich. Sept. 25, 2001)..... 15

*Goddard v. Google, Inc.*,  
2008 WL 5245490 (N.D.Cal. Dec. 17, 2008)..... 20

*Hughes v. Stryker Corp.*,  
423 Fed.Appx. 878 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 22

*Jenkins v. Anton*,  
2016 WL 7180248 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2016)..... 22

*Jones v. UPS Ground Freight*,  
683 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 22

*Langdon v. Google*,  
2007 WL 530156 (D.Del. Feb. 20, 2007)..... 24

*Lorain Journal Co. v. United States*,  
342 U.S. 143 (1951)..... 23

*Mario Valente Collezioni Ltd v. AAK Limited*,  
280 F.Supp.2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 25

*Nat’l Numismatic Cert., LLC v. eBay, Inc.*,  
 2008 WL 2704404 (M.D. Fla. July 8, 2008) ..... 18, 20

*Nationwide Life Ins. v. Bankers Leasing Ass’n*,  
 182 F.3d 157 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1999)..... 14

*Nunes v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
 2016 WL 3660526 (N.D. Cal. 2016) ..... 15, 16

*Search King v. Google*,  
 2003 WL 21464568 (W.D. Okla. May 27, 2003)..... 24

*Sherman v. Yahoo! Inc.*,  
 997 F.Supp.2d 1129 (S.D. Cal. 2014)..... 17, 18, 19

*Smith v. Trusted Universal Standards*,  
 2011 WL 900096 (D.N.J. Mar. 15, 2011)..... 20

*Song fi, Inc. v. Google, Inc.*,  
 108 F.Supp.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 17, 19

*Suris v. Gilmore Liquidating, Inc.*,  
 651 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) ..... 24

*Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.*,  
 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 18

*Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc.*,  
 10 F.Supp.3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 24

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1125..... 24

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)..... passim

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Evidence 407..... 22

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

141 Cong. Rec. S1953 (daily ed. Feb. 1, 1995)..... 14

**WHITE PAPER**

Eugene Volokh & Donald M. Falk, GOOGLE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION FOR SEARCH ENGINE  
 SEARCH RESULTS, 24 Geo. Mason U. C.R.L.J. 89 (2013) ..... 23

## TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

<b>CDA</b>	Communications Decency Act (47 U.S.C. §230)
<b>e-ventures</b>	Plaintiff e-ventures Worldwide, LLC
<b>e-ventures Tr.</b>	30(b)(6) Deposition of Jeev Trika (November 9, 2016), attached as Exhibit 6 to the Rafferty Decl.
<b>Falls Decl.</b>	Declaration of Brandon Falls in support of Defendant Google Inc.'s Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction, dated November 25, 2014, attached as Exhibit 21.
<b>Falls Tr.</b>	Deposition of Brandon Falls (October 28, 2016), attached as Exhibit 2 to the Rafferty Decl.
<b>FDUPTA</b>	Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act (Fla. Stat. Ann. §501.201-213)
<b>Google</b>	Defendant Google Inc.
<b>Google Tr.</b>	30(b)(6) Deposition of Brandon Falls (October 27, 2016), attached as Exhibit 1 to the Rafferty Decl.
<b>Google RFA</b>	Google's Responses to e-ventures' First Set of Requests for Admissions, attached as Exhibit 22 to the Rafferty Decl.
<b>Google ROG</b>	Google's Amended Responses to e-ventures' Interrogatories, attached as Exhibit 23 to the Rafferty Decl.
<b>Kwok Tr.</b>	Deposition of Cody Kwok (November 3, 2016), attached as Exhibit 4 to the Rafferty Decl.
<b>Paton Rpt.</b>	Report of Jeremy Paton dated October 11, 2016, attached as Exhibit 8 to the Rafferty Decl.
<b>Paton Tr.</b>	Deposition of Jeremy Paton (November 10, 2016), attached as Exhibit 7 to the Rafferty Decl.
<b>Plaintiff</b>	Plaintiff e-ventures Worldwide, LLC
<b>Rafferty Decl.</b>	Declaration of Sinead Rafferty in support of Plaintiff e-ventures' Worldwide, LLC's Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Google Inc.'s Motion for Summary Judgment
<b>Trika Decl.</b>	Verification of Jeev Trika in support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction, attached as Exhibit 20.

**Trika Tr.** Deposition of Jeev Trika (November 8, 2016), attached as Exhibit 5 to the Rafferty Decl.

**White Tr.** Deposition of Brian White (November 2, 2016), attached as Exhibit 3 to the Rafferty Decl.
